

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 2**

**BARTLE BOGLE HEGARTY, INC.**

**and**

**Case 02-CA-220370**

**SCREEN ACTORS GUILD- AMERICAN  
FEDERATION OF TELEVISION  
AND RADIO ARTISTS**

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S  
BRIEF TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Dated at New York, New York  
This 12th Day of April 2019

Joseph Luhrs  
Counsel for General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board  
Region 2  
26 Federal Plaza, Room 3614  
New York, New York 10278

Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED .....	2
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. HISTORY OF THE INDUSTRY AND THE PARTIES.....	3
B. THE BARGAINING RELATIONSHIP .....	4
C. BARTLE BOGLE HEGARTY’S REPUDIATION .....	5
D. EMPLOYMENT STATISTICS.....	7
IV. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. Respondent recognized the Union as the exclusive collective bargaining representative of its employees under Section 9(a) of the Act .....	9
B. Respondent withdrew recognition without proof that the union had actually lost majority support.....	10
C. Respondent has refused to meet and bargain with the Union .....	11
D. Respondent’s affirmative defenses are without merit.....	12
1. Respondent may not refuse to bargain based on the composition of the unit by challenging its own voluntary recognition .....	12
2. Respondent may not refuse to bargain based on the scope of the unit by challenging its own voluntary recognition .....	14
V. CONCLUSION AND REMEDY .....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Federal Cases**

*A & L Underground*, 302 NLRB 467 (1991)..... 11

*ADT, LLC*, 363 NLRB No. 36, at 2 (2015)..... 11

*American Broadcasting Co.*, 96 NLRB 815 ..... 12

*American Zoetrope Prods., Inc.*, 207 NLRB 621, 622 (1973)..... 12

*Anderson Lumber Co.*, 360 NLRB 538 (2014) ..... 10

*Auciello Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB*, 517 U.S. 781, 785 (1996), affirming 60 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 1995), enforcing 317 NLRB 364 (1995)..... 10

*Blockbuster Pavilion*, 314 NLRB 129, 142 (1994)..... 12

*DaNite Sign Co.*, 356 NLRB 975, (2011)..... 10

*D&B Masonry*, 275 NLRB 1403 (1985) ..... 13

*David Saxe Productions, LLC*, 364 NLRB No. 100 (2016) ..... 15

*DIC Entertainment*, 328 NLRB 660, 660 (1999) ..... 12

*Dominion Sprinkler Servs., Inc.*, 319 NLRB 624, 634 (1995)..... 11

*Flying Dutchman*, 329 NLRB 414 (1999) ..... 14

*Highlands Regional Medical Center*, 347 NLRB at 1406..... 10

*Independent Motion Picture Producers Association*, 123 NLRB 1942, 1950 (1959)..... 12

*Kansas City Repertory Theatre, Inc.*, 356 NLRB 147, 147 (2010) ..... 12

*Lancaster Symphony Orchestra*, 357 NLRB 1761, 1765 (2011) ..... 12

*Levitz Furniture Co. of the Pacific*, 333 NLRB 717, 725 (2001) ..... 10, 11

*Liberty Bakery Kitchen, Inc.*, 366 NLRB No. 19 slip opinion page 1, n. 1 (2018) ..... 10

<i>Local Lodge No. 1424, Int’l Assn. of Machinists, AFL-CIO (Bryan Mfg.) v. NLRB</i> , 362 U.S. 411, 416-17, 419 (1960).....	9
<i>McCann Erickson Corp.</i> , 107 NLRB 1492, 1493 (1954).....	12
<i>Median, Inc.</i> , 200 NLRB 1013, 1013-14 (1972).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736, 742–743 (1962).....	11
<i>Raymond F. Kravis Center for the Performing Arts</i> 351 NLRB 143, 144-45 (2007) .....	9
<i>Route 22 Honda</i> , 337 NLRB 84, 85 (2001) .....	13, 14
<i>Service Employees Local 121RN (Pomona Valley Hospital Medical Center)</i> , 355 NLRB 234, 235 (2010). .....	14
<i>Sewell-Allen Big Star, Inc.</i> , 294 NLRB 312, 313 (1989).....	13
<i>Society of Independent Motion Picture Producers</i> , 94 NLRB 110, 112 (1951).....	12
<i>Television Film Producers Ass’n</i> , 93 NLRB 929, 933-34 (1951).....	12
<i>Triple A Fire Prot., Inc.</i> , 312 NLRB at 1088.....	10

**Federal Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5).....	11
29 U.S.C. § 158(d) .....	11
29 U.S.C. § 160(b) .....	11
